UNOFFICIAL C

Doc#: 0625705221 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 09/14/2006 02:17 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Prepared by: Michael L. Riddle Middleberg, Riddle & Gianna 717 N. Harwood, Suite 2400 Dallas, TX 75201

Return to: EXPANDED MORTGAGE ATTENTION: POST CLOSING 2350 N. BELT EAST STE 850 HOUSTON, TX 77032

2019 48915 Space Above This	Line For Recording Data)	
Loan No: 7226-0529	Data ID: 72	21
Borrower: ANA MARIA LLERENA		
Permanent Index Num'va:		

MORTGAGE (Line of Credit)

MIN: 100056400722609297

THIS MORTGAGE, dated Augus 21, 2006, is between ANA MARIA LLERENA, A SINGLE WOMAN residing at 2241 W BERWYN AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60625, the person or persons signing as "Mortgagor(s)" below and hereinafte. referred to as "we" or "us" and "Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") (solely as nominee for HOME LOAN CORPORATION DBA EXPANDED MORTGAGE CREDIT, (hereinaf er "vou" or "Lender") and Lender's successors and assigns)," with a mailing address at P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS, referred to as the "Mortgagee."

Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Mortgage; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Premises; and to use any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Mortgage.

MORTGAGED PREMISES: In consideration of the loan hereinaften described, we hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and

assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of sale, the pre nises located at: 2241 W BERWYN AVE, CHICAGO [Street], [Municipality] COOK **ILLINOIS** 60625 Tremises"), [County] [State] [Zip Code] **HELOC - IL Mortgage with MERS** FE-4331 (IL) (0204) (Page 1 of 6 Pages)

14-07-113-0

0625705221 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and further described as:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF



The Premises includes all buildings and other improvements now or in the future on the Premises and all rights and interests which derive from our ownership, use or possession of the Premises and all appurtenances thereto.

LOAN: The Mortgage will secure your on in the principal amount of \$51,500.00 or so much thereof, as may be advanced and readvanced from time to time to ANA MARIA LLERENA, A SINGLE WOMAN, the Borrower(s) under the Home Equity Credit Line Agreement and Disclosure Statement (the "Note") dated August 24, 2006, plus interest and costs, late charges and all other charges related to the loan, all of which sums are repayable according to the Note. This Mortgage will also secure the performance of all of the promises and agreements made by us and each Borrower and Co-Signer in the Note, all of our promises and agreements in this Mortgage, any extensions, renewals, amendments, supplements and other modifications of the Note, and any amounts advanced by you under the terms of the section of this Mortgage entitled "C:: Authority To You." Loans under the Note may be made, repaid and remade from time to time in accordance with the terms of the Note and subject to the Credit Limit set forth in the Note.

OWNERSHIP: We are the sole owner(s) of the Premises. We have the logal right to mortgage the Premises to you.

BORROWER'S IMPORTANT OBLIGATIONS:

(a) TAXES: We will pay all real estate taxes, assessments, water charges and sewer tents relating to the Premises when they become due. We will not claim any credit on, or make deduction from, the loan under the Note because we pay these taxes and charges. We will provide you with proof of payment upon request.

FE-4331 (IL) (0204)

(Page 2 of 6 Pages)

Initials: A, C.

0625705221 Page: 3 of 10

ALTA COMMITMENT
Schedule B:- Exceptions Cont.
File Number: TM223019

104406

Assoc. File No:

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTY COMPANY HEREIN CALLED THE COMPANY

COMMITMENT - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 69 IN SAM BROWN JUNIOR'S 59TH STREET SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

0625705221 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 7226-0929 Data ID: 721

(b) MAINTENANCE: We will maintain the building(s) on the Premises in good condition. We will not make major changes in the building(s) except for normal repairs. We will not tear down any of the building(s) on the Premises without first getting your consent. We will not use the Premises illegally. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, we shall perform all of our obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development and constituent documents.

- (c) INSURANCE: We will keep the building(s) on the Premises insured at all times against loss by fire, flood and any other hazards you may specify. We may choose the insurance company, but our choice is subject to your reasonable approval. The policies must be for at least the amounts and the time periods ha you specify. We will deliver to you upon your request the policies or other proof of the insurance. The policies must name you as "mortgagee" and "loss-payee" so that you will receive payment on all insurance claims, to the extent of your interest under this Mortgage, before we do. The insurance policies must also provide that you be given not less than 10 days prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage, for any reason. Upon request, we shall deliver the policies, certificates or other evidence of insurance to you. In the event of loss or damage to the Premises, we will immediately notify you in writing and file a proof of loss with the insurer. You may file a proof of loss on our behalf if we fail or refuse to do so. You may also sign our name to any check, draft or other order for the payment of insurance proceeds in the event of loss or damage to the Premises. If you receive payment of a claim, you will have the right to choose to use the money either to repair the Premises or to reduce the amount owing or the Note.
- (d) CONDEMNATION: We assign to you the proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation of other taking of the Premises, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, all of which shall be paid to you, subject to the terms of any Prior Mortgage.
- (e) SECURITY INTEREST: We will join with you in signing and filing documents and, at our expense, in doing whatever you believe is necessary to perfect and cor in the perfection of your lien and security interest in the Premises.
- (f) OUR AUTHORITY TO YOU: If we fail to perform our obligations ander this Mortgage, you may, if you choose, perform our obligations and pay such costs and expenses. You will add the amounts you advance to the sums owing on the Note, on which you will charge interest at the interest rate set forth in the Note. If, for example, we fail to honor our promises to maintain insurance in effect, or to pay filing fees, taxes or the costs necessary to keep the Premises in good condition and repair or to perform any of our other agreements with you, you may, if you choose, advance any sums to satisfy any of our agreements with you and charge us interest on such advances at the interest rate set forth in the Note. This Mortgage secures all such advances. Your payments on our behalf will not cure our failure to perform our promises in this Mortgage. Any replacement insurance that you obtain to cover loss or damage to the Premises may be limited to the amount owing on the Note plus the amount of any Prior Mortgages.

FE-4331 (IL) (0204)

(Page 3 of 6 Pages)

Initials: A, C

0625705221 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

subject and subordinate to a prior	mortgage dated	n are completed, this Mortgage is
\$ (the "Pri Mortgage without your prior writt holder of the Prior Mortgage prom all of our obligations under the Pr	or Mortgage"). We shall not inceed the consent and shall upon receiptly deliver a copy of such notice	crease, amend or modify the Prio ipt of any written notice from th to you. We shall pay and perform
(h) HAZARDOUS SUBSTAN storage, or release of any Hazardo anyone else to do, anything affecting first sected ce of this paragraph shar quantities of Hazardous Substances uses and to maintenance of the Presubstances defined as toxic or hazar gasoline, kerosene, other flammable solvents, materials containing asseparagraph, "Environmental Law" in are located that relate to health, s	the premises on or in the Premises that is in violation of the Premises that is in violation of the presence, use, that are generally recognized to be mises. As used in this paragraph dous substances by Environmental or toxic petroleum products, toxic petroleum products, toxic petroleum products, and radio means federal laws and laws of the	n of any Environmental Law. The or storage on the Premises of small be appropriate to normal residential, "Hazardous Substances" are those Law and the following substances in pesticides and herbicides, volatile pactive materials. As used in this the jurisdiction where the Premises
(i) SALE OF PREMISES: V e of our interest in the Premises, in Premises without your prior writte	whole or in part, or permit an	of, mortgage or otherwise dispose ny other lien or claim against the
(j) INSPECTION: We will per	rmit you to inspect the Premises	at any reasonable time.
NO LOSS OF RIGHTS: The Note releasing us or the Premises. You and this Mortgage without losing y	may add or release ary person or	
DEFAULT: Except as may be probed period if required by applicable law occurs, you may foreclose upon this be sold, as provided by law, in ord If the money you receive from the the difference which you may seek you may, in accordance with applicable the rental payments, including Premises; and (iv) sign, cancel and will continue before and after a dependency of the provided premises and the collect all reasonable including, but not limited to, reasonable the provided	r, if any event or condition describes Mortgage. This means that you her to pay off what we owe on the sale is not enough to pay off what to collect from us in accordance icable law, (i) enter on and taking over-due rental payments, directange leases. We agree that the efault, entry of a judgment and for fees and costs actually incurred by	bed in Paragraph 12.A. of the Note of a may arrange for the Premises to the Note and under this Mortgage to we can you, we will still owe you with applicable law. In addition, the possession of the Premises; (ii) excly from tenants: (iii) manage the content of the premise interest rate set form in the Note foreclosure. In addition, you shall by you in proceeding to to reclosure
FE-4331 (IL) (0204)	(Page 4 of 6 Pages)	Initials: <i>A</i>

0625705221 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 7226-0929 Data ID: 721

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER: As additional security, we assign to you the rents of the Premises. You or a receiver appointed by the courts shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Premises and collect the rents of the Premises including those past due.

WAIVERS: To the extent permitted by applicable law, we waive and release any error or defects in proceedings to enforce this Mortgage and hereby waive the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale and homes and exemption.

BINDING EFFECT: Each of us shall be fully responsible for all of the promises and agreements in this Mortgage. Until the Note has been paid in full and your obligation to make further advances under the Note has been terminated, the provisions of this Mortgage will be binding on us, our legal representatives, our hears and all future owners of the Premises. This Mortgage is for your benefit and for the benefit of anyone to whom you may assign it. Upon payment in full of all amounts owing to you under the Note and this Mortgage, and provided any obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, this Mortgage and your rights in the Premises shall end.

NOTICE: Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to us provided for in this Mortgoge shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by regular first class mail addressed to us at the last address appearing in your records or at such other address as we may designate by notice to you as provided herein, and (b) any notice to you shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to your address at 450 GEARS ROAD SUITE 600 HOUSTON, TX 77067 or to such other address as you may designate by notice to us. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to us or you when given in the manner designated herein.

RELEASE: Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage and provided your obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, you shall discharge this Mortgage without charge to us and shall pay any fees for recording of a satisfaction of this Mortgage.

GENERAL: You can waive or delay enforcing any of your rights under in a Mortgage without losing them. Any waiver by you of any provisions of this Mortgage will not be a waiver of that or any other provision on any other occasion.

SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING: This Mortgage constitutes a security agreement with respect to all fixtures and other personal property in which you are granted a security interest hereunder, and you shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in the state where the property is situated (the "Uniform Commercial Code"). The recording of this Mortgage in the real estate records of the county where the property is located shall also operate from the time of recording as a fixture filing in accordance with Sections 9-313 and 9-402 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

FE-4331 (IL) (0204)

(Page 5 of 6 Pages)

Initials: AL

0625705221 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS MORTGAGE has been signed by each of us under seal on the date first above written.

	(Que Maria	Olice (Seal)
		ANA MARIA LLEF	
State of ILLINOIS	[Space Below This Line Fo	§	
County of U		§	
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me	this 49 day of	August,
ANA MAKLA LLERENA	OFFICIAL SEAL)	
NOT.	LUZ M. GUTIERREZ ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS	Da i	W. Sut
MY C	COMMISSION EXPIRES 7-16-2005	} //)	Notary Public
My commission cynings	11.7006	165	(Printed Name)
My commission expires:	-16-2004	•	(Finited Name)
`			
	0		
	004		
	' (
	0		
	C	My Clark	
		*	(C)
			Vis.
			The co
			(C)
FE-4331 (IL) (0204)	(Page 6 of 6	Pages)	Initials: A C

0625705221 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 7226-0929 Data ID: 721

Borrower: ANA MARIA LLERENA

1-4 FAMILY RIDER Assignment of Rents

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 24th day of August, 2006, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note POME LOAN CORPORATION DBA EXPANDED MORTGAGE CREDIT ("Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

2241 W BERWYN AVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60625

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT. In addition to the Property described in the Security Instrument, the following items are added to the Property description, and shall also constitute the Property covered by the Security Instrument: building materials, appliances, and goods of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located in, on, or used, or intended to be used in connection with the Property, including, but not limited to, those for the purposes of supplying or distributing facting, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and extinguishing apparatus, security and access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closets, sinks, ranges, stores, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows, storm doors, screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings now or hereafter attached to the Property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, small be deemed to be and remain a part of the Property covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together with the Property described in the Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to in this 1-4 Family Rider and the Security Instrument as the "Property."
- B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Eo ro ver shall not seek, agree to or make a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification unless Lender has agreed in writing to the change. Borrower shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body applicable to the Property.
- C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not allow any lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property witnow. Lender's prior written permission.
- D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss in addition to the other hazards for which insurance is required by paragraph 4.

HELOC - 1-4 FAMILY RIDER FE-3152 (0205) 0625705221 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall assign to Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon the assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph E, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold.

F. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note or agreement in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security Instrument and Lender may invoke any of the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

SIGN Samily IX.

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this 1-4 Family Rider.

HELOC - 1-4 FAMILY RIDER FE-3152 (0205)

0625705221 Page: 10 of 10



Satisfaction

Know all men by these presents that Shirley Cerra,, holder of a certain mortgage, made and executed by Ana Maria Llerena, in the County of Cook and the State of Illinois, Dated: Ferruary 3rd, 2006 and Recorded March 2nd, 2006 as document number 06061433? 0 loes hereby acknowledge that he has received full payment and satisfaction of the same, and in consideration thereof, does hereby cancel and discharge said mortgage.

Legal: Description of the land

Assessor's/tax ID No. 14-07-113-008-2000

LOT 69 IN SAM BROWN X NIOR'S 59TH STREET SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 SECTION OF SECTION7, TOW NSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property Address: 2241 W Berwyn Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60625

executed the foregoing instrument.
July, 2006
Shirley Cerra Shirley Cerra
Notary Acknowledgement State Of County of COOK
Before me personally appeared Shirley Cerra
To me well known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she executed said in instrument for the purposes therein expressed. WITNESS my hand and official seal in
the State and County aforesaid, this / day of $\iint u \int_{0}^{\infty} u \int_{0}^{\infty} du$
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public LUZ M. GUTIERREZ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7-16-2009